AGENDA

Lunenburg County Multi-Purpose Centre Corporation
Thursday, October 21, 2021 6:00 p.m.

Held in Multi-purpose room, LCLC

5.1
5.2
53

8.1
8.2
8.3

10.

11.

Call to Order

Information Sharing (Questions by Board Members and attending members of the public)
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes — September 16, Regular Board Meeting and August 31, Special Meeting

Business Arising from Minutes & Unfinished Business
Update on Energy Project — Aaron Caldwell, MCW

Amendments to Inter-municipal Agreement re Capital Reserve
Facility Naming

Correspondence

New Business

Information/Updates
General Manager’'s MONthIY REPOIM......eiiiii ittt e eeeeabrr e e e e e e e e eaaerees 2-3
FAYod ol A =Tol TV = o L= RPPRR 4

Financial Statements

In Camera (if required)
Next Meeting — Thursday, November 18, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

Adjournment

LCMPCC Agenda Page 1



LCMPCC Agenda

October 21, 2021

Item No. 8.1
Authorization: T. MacEwan

QA D

Lunenburg Lifestyle

GM Report

Strategy: Strengthening regional promotion / marketing and event development, through story telling
(what we do and why), communicating the benefit of the LCLC to the community, in turn measure and
communicate the economic spin-off of the LCLC to the local region.

We began a campaign to solicit why our patrons love the LCLC and will fold that into more in-depth bio
pieces on some of the people who come forward with compelling appreciation for the facility. We have
been actively communicating the provincial health guidelines to prepare our users for vaccine status
checking and marketing our new and existing program offerings

Strategy: Broaden the LCLC capacity to host a wide diversity of events by strengthening our
collaboration with key partners and stakeholders. Prioritize variety of sport &
entertainment activity within the facility.

The prospect for a Home and Waterfront Show in April is really taking shape. We have a
rental inquiry for around New Years an all ages show. We thought we had Neptune Theater
on the hook to do The Christmas Carole before their opening in Halifax but they pulled out.

Para Cup was canceled by Hockey Canada. We are in conversation with Team Canada to get
them here for a training camp in November, there is a chance that a second international
team may join them for the training camp and we could host 3-4 games.

Strategy: Collaborate with municipal partners to ensure that the LCLC becomes the hub for recreation
promotion in the region.

Connect2Rec continues to gain momentum
Strategy: Add depth and variety to our program offerings with a focus on meeting user demand
New fall programs are gaining momentum

Strategy: Strengthen ways for the membership to recreate through outdoor opportunities in and
around the LCLC.

Vaccine Checking-

General public has been understanding and compliant with the proof of vaccine requirements, we have a
staff at the front entrance 8am to 8 pm checking vaccination status. The majority of the pushback was on
social media and patrons in the facility are requiring support in accessing their info but are largely
understanding of the requirement. For Jr. A games we have used 3 checker to deal with the increased
traffic.

LCMPCC Agenda Page 2



Aquatics
We are into week 3 of swim lessons, there were some withdrawals due to the vaccine requirements but
the lessons are generally full and going well. We have a new Aquatic Supervisor and she is working to

ensure the quality and consistency in that department. Autism Swims are resuming.

Arena

Lumberjacks season is underway attendance has been around 350, Glenn Murray tournament is set for
November 19, 20 and 21%.

LCMPCC Agenda Page 3



Bridgewater Barracudas

Canadian Tai Chi Academy, South Shore Branch

Chester Castaways Hockey Club
Chester Castaways Hockey Club

John Decker

Forest Heights High School Hockey
Jennifer Gaudet

Heather Goldsmith

Pam Greer

Jeremy Kini

Diana Knock

Luke MacDonald

Paul McCallion

Christine Meisner

Kathleen Naylor

Park View Education Centre

Accounts Payable

Ronald Publicover

Charmaine Romkey

South Shore Mustangs

South Shore Opportunities

South Shore Regional Centre for Education
South Shore Regional Centre for Education
St. John Ambulance Nova Scotia Council
Town of Bridgewater

Town of Bridgewater

U15 Major Lumberjacks

Ann Wentzell

Western Riptide

Bridgewater Skating Club

Brogan Bailey Lumberjacks

Total

LCMPCC Agenda Page 4

$362
$230
$190
$443
$178
5784
$266
$178
$104
S0
$115
$425
$1,775
$178
$115
$503
$127
$12
$230
$4,433
855
$127
$58
$380
$86
$35
$841
$598
$355
$1,438
$1,294

$15,911

LCMPCC Agenda
October 21, 2021

Item No. 8.2

Authorization: T. MacEwan

SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
$355
SO
$355
$920
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
SO
S0
$288
S0
SO
$1,150
$863

$3,930

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0



	2021-10-21_Agenda_LCMPCC
	8.1 GM Report October
	8.2 AR October



