AGENDA

Lunenburg County Multi-Purpose Centre Corporation Thursday, October 21, 2021 6:00 p.m. Held in Multi-purpose room, LCLC

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Information Sharing (Questions by Board Members and attending members of the public)
- 3. Approval of Agenda
- 4. Approval of Minutes September 16, Regular Board Meeting and August 31, Special Meeting

5. Business Arising from Minutes & Unfinished Business

- 5.1 Update on Energy Project Aaron Caldwell, MCW
- 5.2 Amendments to Inter-municipal Agreement re Capital Reserve
- 5.3 Facility Naming

6. Correspondence

7. New Business

8. Information/Updates

8.1	General Manager's Monthly Report	2-3
8.2	Aged Receivables	4

8.3 Financial Statements

9. In Camera (if required)

10. Next Meeting – Thursday, November 18, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

11. Adjournment

LCMPCC Agenda October 21, 2021 Item No. 8.1 Authorization: T. MacEwan



GM Report

Strategy: Strengthening regional promotion / marketing and event development, through story telling (what we do and why), communicating the benefit of the LCLC to the community, in turn measure and communicate the economic spin-off of the LCLC to the local region.

We began a campaign to solicit why our patrons love the LCLC and will fold that into more in-depth bio pieces on some of the people who come forward with compelling appreciation for the facility. We have been actively communicating the provincial health guidelines to prepare our users for vaccine status checking and marketing our new and existing program offerings

Strategy: Broaden the LCLC capacity to host a wide diversity of events by strengthening our collaboration with key partners and stakeholders. Prioritize variety of sport & entertainment activity within the facility.

The prospect for a Home and Waterfront Show in April is really taking shape. We have a rental inquiry for around New Years an all ages show. We thought we had Neptune Theater on the hook to do The Christmas Carole before their opening in Halifax but they pulled out.

Para Cup was canceled by Hockey Canada. We are in conversation with Team Canada to get them here for a training camp in November, there is a chance that a second international team may join them for the training camp and we could host 3-4 games.

Strategy: Collaborate with municipal partners to ensure that the LCLC becomes the hub for recreation promotion in the region.

Connect2Rec continues to gain momentum

Strategy: Add depth and variety to our program offerings with a focus on meeting user demand

New fall programs are gaining momentum

Strategy: Strengthen ways for the membership to recreate through outdoor opportunities in and around the LCLC.

Vaccine Checking-

General public has been understanding and compliant with the proof of vaccine requirements, we have a staff at the front entrance 8am to 8 pm checking vaccination status. The majority of the pushback was on social media and patrons in the facility are requiring support in accessing their info but are largely understanding of the requirement. For Jr. A games we have used 3 checker to deal with the increased traffic.

Aquatics

We are into week 3 of swim lessons, there were some withdrawals due to the vaccine requirements but the lessons are generally full and going well. We have a new Aquatic Supervisor and she is working to ensure the quality and consistency in that department. Autism Swims are resuming.

Arena

Lumberjacks season is underway attendance has been around 350, Glenn Murray tournament is set for November 19, 20 and 21st.

LCMPCC Agenda October 21, 2021 Item No. 8.2 Authorization: T. MacEwan

Name	1-30 Days	31-60 Days	61-90 Days	90+ Days
Bridgewater Barracudas	\$362		\$0	\$0
Canadian Tai Chi Academy, South Shore Branch	\$230	\$0	\$0	\$0
Chester Castaways Hockey Club	\$190	\$0	\$0	\$0
Chester Castaways Hockey Club	\$443	\$0	\$0	\$0
John Decker	\$178	\$0	\$0	\$0
Forest Heights High School Hockey	\$784	\$0	\$0	\$0
Jennifer Gaudet	\$266	\$0	\$0	\$0
Heather Goldsmith	\$178	\$0	\$0	\$0
Pam Greer	\$104	\$0	\$0	\$0
Jeremy Kini	\$0	\$355	\$0	\$0
Diana Knock	\$115	\$0	\$0	\$0
Luke MacDonald	\$425	\$355	\$0	\$0
Paul McCallion	\$1,775	\$920	\$0	\$0
Christine Meisner	\$178	\$0	\$0	\$0
Kathleen Naylor	\$115	\$0	\$0	\$0
Park View Education Centre	\$503	\$0	\$0	\$0
Accounts Payable	\$127	\$0	\$0	\$0
Ronald Publicover	\$12	\$0	\$0	\$0
Charmaine Romkey	\$230	\$0	\$0	\$0
South Shore Mustangs	\$4,433	\$0	\$0	\$0
South Shore Opportunities	\$55	\$0	\$0	\$0
South Shore Regional Centre for Education	\$127	\$0	\$0	\$0
South Shore Regional Centre for Education	\$58	\$0	\$0	\$0
St. John Ambulance Nova Scotia Council	\$380	\$0	\$0	\$0
Town of Bridgewater	\$86	\$0	\$0	\$0
Town of Bridgewater	\$35	\$0	\$0	\$0
U15 Major Lumberjacks	\$841	\$288	\$0	\$0
Ann Wentzell	\$598	\$0	\$0	\$0
Western Riptide	\$355	\$0	\$0	\$0
Bridgewater Skating Club	\$1,438	\$1,150	\$0	\$0
Brogan Bailey Lumberjacks	\$1,294	\$863	\$0	\$0
Total	\$15,911	\$3,930	\$0	\$0